REPORT OF THE SENATE STANDING
COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

“Mid-year Review of Budget of Ministry of
Foreign Affairs"

Report No. 01
(Two Hundred & Forty Eight Parliamentary Session)

PRESENTED BY

(SENATOR NUZHAT SADIQ)
- CHAIRPERSON

1




SENATE SECRETARIAT

REPORT OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

[, Senator Nuzhat Sadig, Chairperson of the Senate Standing Committee on
Foreign Affairs, have the honour to present the report, on behalf of the Committee, on
the "Mid-year Review of Budget of Ministry of Foreign Affairs"” under Rule 166 (4)

of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Senate 2012.

The Agenda before the Committee was as follows:-

“Mid-year Review of Budget of Ministry of Foreign Affairs"

The composition of the Committee is as under:-

2.

3.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7
8.
9
10.
1.
12.
13

4.

Senator Nuzhat Sadiq Chairperson
Senator Muhammad Daud Khan Achakzai, Advocate Member
Senator Haji Momin Khan Afridi Member
Senator Atta Ur Rehman Member
Senator Col. ( R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi Member
Senator Mushahid Hussain Sayed Member
Senator Syed Muzaffar Hussain Shah Member
Senator Ms. Ayesha Raza Farooq Member
Senator Karim Ahmed Khawaja Member
Senator Ms. Sassui Palijo Member
Senator Farhatullah Babar Member
Senator Syed Shibli Faraz Member
Advisor to Prime Minister on Foreign Affairs Ex-Officio Member

A meeting of the Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs was held

on 5" May, 2016. The following members of the Committee attended the meeting:-

iv.

V.

Senator Ata Ur Rehman

Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi
Senator Mushahid Hussain Sayed

Senator Karim Ahmed Khawaja

Senator Farhafullah Babar




5. The Addl. Secretary (Budget), Ministry of Foreign Affairs presented the six
months review of the development and non-development budget allocated to the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs under grants number 138, 47, 46 and 45
(Annexure - A, B, C, D). The Committee was informed that an advance & modern
communication security system is being developed for safe and secure communication
links with Pakistan Missions abroad as our communications network are continuously

under cyber attack.

6. The Foreign Office had demanded Rs. 150 million for the purpose of public
diplomacy whereas only Rs. 15 million were allotted by the Finance Division. It was
emphasized that Pakistan needs to build its image in foreign countries especially the
United States where our lobbying was very weak. Funds must be provided for
enhancing the image of Pakistan and ensuring effective lobbying especially in the
United States. It was unanimously recommended by the Committee to ask the Finance
Division for the provision of Rs. 150 million for public diplomacy as required by the
Foreign Office. Senator Farhatullah Babar also asked the Foreign Office to make
available their public diplomacy plan for the fiscal year 2016-17.

1. While presenting their demands / budgetary proposals for the next fiscal year, the
Foreign Office requested additional funds for development and installations of new
security system (Annexure - E, F & G). Construction / renovation of two embassies
have been approved. Foreign Office is not planning to dispose off any of its properties
abroad. The demands / proposals for the budgetary allocations for fiscal year 2016-17
were recommended by the Committee.

8. The Chairperson & the Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs adopted
this report and approved its laying before the Honourable House.

Noghhol focli;

(Dr. Syed Pervaiz Abbas) (Senator Nuzhat Sadiq)
AS / Secretary Committee Chairperson




Annexure-
BUDGET & EXPENDITURE DEMAND NO. 138 CAPITAL OUTLAY UPTO MARCH 2016
Object Classification Budget Supplementary Re- Final Expenditure Balance
2015-16 Grant appropriation Grant Upto March
: 2016

AO01-Employees Related Expenses 1,554,000 - - 1,554,000 845,616 708,384
A02-Project Pre-Investment Analysis - - - - - =
A03-Operating Expenses 30,302,000 - - 30,302,000 42 300 30,259,700
AO4-Employee Retirement Benefits - - - - - -
A05-Grants - - - - - -
A0B-Transfer - - - - - -
A09-Physical Assets 28,144,000 - - 28,144,000 1,251,610 26,892,390
A012-Civil Works - - - - -
A13-Repair & Maintenance - - - - - -
Grant Total 60,000,000 - - 60,000,000 2,139,526 57,860,474




MN ul 8se yisodaq Asuoly peqelspAH ay) pusiep 0 pajulodde siakme) ay) 0} 89) [eba) Jo JusiAed pue
JobIN Jo ejdoad ay} 0} 9911 JO UONEUOP 10j PaUIBIqO SEM UOI[IW 208‘QZE "SY JO juelp fieyuswaiddng

juelg Aigjuswidjddng

"JeaA |B1ouUBUY JUSLIND B} JO pua ay) Aq
pazinn 8q ||Im sdueleq s|qejieAe 3y | ‘Japenb yunoj ayj ul 3jqe|ieA. swo93q Spuny %00} USYM SpeLW Si
juswAed ‘alojalay} ‘sjuswied |eiued jdsooe Jou op yoiym suoneziuebiQ [euoijeulsiul @y} o} uoRNGLIUOD
Aiojebiiqo jo juswdhed Joj juesw s| puewsq Siy} ul uoiedoje Jofepy Jeak jeoueuly sy} jo Japenb
YUno} ul S|gejieAB awiodsq Spun} %00} Pue UOISIAIg @0ueuld ay) Aq Sjuswieisul Saiy) ul pases|al
ale spunj jey) uoseal ayj o} anp ainjpuadxe abesaAe sy} uey} sse| siI puewaq siy} Ul injpuadxs ay |

uondudsqng g UOHNGIIUGD

suonesynsnp
9LL'vL9°LSEL | ¥8Z°e6L'YELL | 000'808°S8P'T J 000°808°82¢ 000°000°2S1°Z |ejo] jueio
00S°0€EL 00S $0€ 000'GEY 7 ” 000'GEY Soueuajuie| g Jieday-gly
0009 0001 000'02 s B 000°02 SHIOM [IAID-ZLOY
LOS'SPL 'Y 661'0.€'C 0009152 000'00.C 000°} 000'G18'y sjassy |eaisAyd-60v
18Z'866'G 61.°109'8S 000°009'¥9 5 = 000'009'¥9 19JSuel] -90y
i ? i = 2 5 Sjuel-Gov
00L'ELy 006°€OL'L 000°2.5'L 2 * 000'2/S°) sjyauag juswalley sakojdw3-yOy
GE8'888'9CE'L | 91 /6Z'LED’L | 000'98L'8GE'T (000'00¥'2) 000°208'82¢E 000'62L'L€0'C sasuadx3g bunerado-goy
000'¥Z8 000'9S 000°088 (000°00€) - 0000811 sishjeuy juswuisenul-aid 199l0i4-z0Y
66v'8¥L €l L0S 'SPy '6E 000 '¥6S'2S 5 2 000 '¥65'ZS sasuadx3 pajeey seakoldw3-| oy
910z Aeniqag
oydn juel uoneudoidde juein 91-5L0Z
aouejeyg ainjipuadx3y jeuiq -ay Aeyuawsjddng }9bpng uoneayisse]d 12a3lqo
9102 A¥VNYE834 O1dN AvOodaY NOILVO3 130 ZF 'ON NVINIA JUNLIGNTdX3 ® 139ang
g-ainxauuy




Annexure-
BUDGET & EXPENDITURE DEMAND NO. 46 MISSION ABROAD UPTO FEBRUARY 2016
Object Classification Budget Supplementary Re- Final Expenditure Balance
2015-16 Grant appropriation Grant Upto
: February 2016

 A01-Employees Related Expenses 5,885,759,000 | 30,493 000 (13,856,241) | 5,902,395,759 | 4,014,529,426 | 1.887.866, 333
A02-Project Pre-Investment Analysis

A03-Operating Expenses 5,226,095,000 75,347,000 (71,690,370) 9,229,751,630 | 3,217,715,706 2,012,035,924
AO04-Employee Retirement Benefits 11,598,000 1,000 (625,000) 10,974,000 662,420 10,311,580
A05-Grants - - - - B -
AO06-Transfer 57,080,000 1,000 21,219,000 78,300,000 8,639,246 69,660,754
A09-Physical Assets 155,359,000 65,717,000 62,202 450 283,278,450 46,946,479 236,331,971
A012-Civil Works 95,000,000 - E 95,000,000 47,249 425 47,750,575
A13-Repair & Maintenance 242,109,000 4 578,000 2,750,161 249,437,161 124,365,249 125,071,912
Grant Total 11,673,000,000 176,137,000 - 11,849,137,000 | 7,460,107,951 4,389,029,049
Justifications

A01-Employeee Related Expenses

The remaining balance of Rs. 1887.886 million is sufficient to cater the needs of Missions abroad for
payment of salaries and social security benefits to local based employees during remaining part of the current
financial year

The balance available in this head of account will be utilized for payment of rent of the Chancery buildings,
residential buildings, utilities, Telephones, TA/DA Stationery, Insurance of Government Owned Buildings.

The funds to the tune of Rs. 10.311 million are required for payment of End of Service Gratuity to the local
based staff employed in Missions abroad.

The funds provided under this head of account are utilized for celebration of Pakistan National Day and
holding Receptions by Pakistan Missions abroad. The Expenditure has been incurred. However, has not been
booked due to post audit accounting system in which spending units submit expenditure to the CAQO after its
occurrence,

The Prime Minister has approved replacement of vehicles in Pakistan Missions Abroad. Partially funds have
been re-appropriated within the Demand against the total requirement of Rs. 239 million. Remaining funds
are being arranged from the savings available in Demand No. 47-Other Expenditure of Foreign Affairs.
A012-Civil Works The funds provided under this head of account are utilized for payment of loan borrowed from NBP,
Washington for construction of Chancery building. Expenditure is incurred as per releases allowed by the
Finance Division. Remaining amount of Rs. 47.750 million will be utilized during the last quarter of the
current financial year.

A13-Repair & Maintenance The balance of amount of Rs. 125.071 million will be utilized on repair and maintenance of physical assets,
Office & Residential buildings.

Supplementary grant of Rs. 176.137 million has been obtained for setting a path for opening of four new set-
ups of OM Wing in Missions Abroad.

v

A09-Physical Assets




Buipjing pjo J0 @dueusjuley/iedal Joj paiinbas aie uoljiw 6Z8°Z L "SY JO 8unj 8y} 0} spuny Bululeway

V40N j0

aoueusjuiely g Jileday-g LY

‘sjuswabuele £jundag Jo Juswadueyus Joj Juswdinbg Ajunoeg it
juawdmnba "1
J0 @seyound Joj paziyn aq ||m (uojjiw 2881 s¥) spuny Buiulewsy
jwwing DYVYS 104 SpIYyaA
Aunoas ybiy jo aseyoind Joj pauiejqo usaqg sey uoljjiw 00" LZ8 Sy Jo uels Arejuswsiddng Jejnbay

S}OSSY [ed1SAU4-60V

"saakojdws Buunal ay) 0} Juswysesua anea Il
*Jeak [eoueuly Juauno Buunp paip oym seako|dws Jo saijiwe) ayj 0} joid jo naj| ul Juswied Il
-abeyoed S,Nd J1ad se ao1nies Buunp aip oym seshojdws ayj 0} uojjesuadwo) |
:UC ainjipuadxa ay} j@aw o} uoljjiw GLL°Z "SY JO JUnowe aouejeg

Sjijeuag Juawaioy edko|dWI-FOY

VJOW JO Buipjing maN jo Buiueso Joj painy Auedwo) Buiues|) o} juswhed i
‘0)e ‘Jadedsmap @ aoueinsu|
‘uonEdIUNWWOY 21uoNo3|g ‘abelsod ‘suoydala] ‘ssakojdws Joj UOHEPOUWLLODIDE [EjUdpISal

jo Buuy ‘sebiey) Beg onewojdiq ‘v a/v L ‘Aisuoness jo aseyaind ‘sanijin uo ainjipusdx3 |
‘Josuu 0} pasinbai a1e uolw 00’61 L "SH JO spuny Bujulewsy

‘Peqewe|s| Ul S8210 ajeulpiogns R sisuenbpesH je Jejs pue s1801jo 8y} 0} ssouemo|e pue Aed
:40 Juswed Joy pazyn aq |[IMm uoljjiw 00'SPZ “SY JO JuUnowe aouejeq

“Jealk |eloueul} Jualnd ayj Jo Japenb jse| buunp epanp g 1yseiey ‘aloye

‘lemeysad

sosuadxg pojejoy o99io|dwia- L0V

suoneoynsnr

8LLT¢S'YOY | 22T120°L0L°L | 000°09S°LILT > 000°095°2Z8 000°000°68Z°L |€30] juel
¥GL'628CL ovy'98. Ly 002'919°09 002'8/8°C1 ® 000'8EL' LY SouBUSUIB B JIBdOY-C LY
000°C 2 0002 [ “ 000'C SHOM |IND-Z 1OV
v0E'128'81 969'vEL 2E8 000'909°158 000'L1S'6 000°'006'L28 00066102 sjessy [edisAud-60V
0G62'GS 0S.'Gl 000°L. z | = 000°L. 19JSUBI-90Y
0000} 000°000°C 0000102 000'000'C r 0000l . Sluel9-6ov
€9E€'GLL'L LE9'EIL ST 000'6.2°C€ 000°'L20'% 000°L 000'/52'82 sjyeusg juswaiay safkoldw3-y0y
6LLC/86L1 180'LBE €T 008'€9Z €vE (00z'6£8'62) 000'¥6 000600 69€ sasuadx3 buljeiado-€0v
88€'9/2'G¥C 219'GE6'GLS 000128 (000°125'2) 000°'59S 000°'8L.'€28 sasuadx3 pajejay seakoldw3-| oV
. 9koeg
yatep oydn el uoneudosdde weio 91-5102
aouejeg aimyipuadxy jeuty -0y fieyuawajddng }obpng uonesyisse|d 31021qo

g-einxauuy

9102 HOYVIN O1ldN 4318VND Av3H S¥ ON GNVINIA ¥3aNN IaN1LIONIdX3 ® 1390ang




Annexure-E

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2015-2016 & PROPOSED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2016-2017

UNDER DEMAND NO. 45 FOREIGN AFFAIRS DIVISION

Budget | Proposed Proposed % Budget Actual
2015-2016 2016-2017 Increase in Increase Provided % Increase
Pak. Rupees 2016-17 as Allowed by FD
, per IBC
1,289,000,000 | 1,449,000,000 160,000,000 12.41% 1,350,079,000 4.74%

Justifications for increase:

Finance Division was requested for provision of Rs. 160.00 million in addition to the
already approved by IBC. The Priority Committee's meeting held on 11" April, 2016
discussed demand of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs for provision of additional funds and
advised to further discuss the requirement funds with the Financial Advisor.
Accordingly, in a follow up meeting with the Financial Advisor, it was agreed to provide
additional funds for the following:

i, Enhancement of Security Arrangements Rs. 35.00 Million

il. Cyber Security Rs. 80.00 Million

Finance Division did not agree to the following proposals of the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs.
I Outsourcing of Cleaning Services Rs. 40.00 Million

i, Payment of Pension Contribution Rs. 5.00 Million

»




Annexure-F

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2015-2016 & PROPOSED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2016-2017

UNDER DEMAND NO. 46 MISSIONS ABROAD

Budget Proposed Proposed % Budget Actual
2015-2016 2016-2017 Increase in Increase Provided % Increase
Pak. Rupees 2016-17 as per | Allowed by
IBC FD
11,673,000,000 | 13,250,000,000 | 1,577,000,000 13.50% 12,238,902,000 4.85%

Justifications for increase:

Finance Division was requested for provision of additional funds Rs. 1577 million

above the approved IBC under Demand No. 46 - Foreign Affairs Division. Request of

Ministry of Foreign Affairs for provision of additional funds was discussed in the Priority

Committee's meeting held on 11" April, 2016. Priority Committee advised to hold a

follow meeting with the Financial Advisor to further discuss the demand for provision of

additional funds. Accordingly a follow up meeting was held with the Financial Advisor

wherein it was agreed to provide Rs. 950.00 million in addition to the approved IBC,

to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs for the following:

Payment of Social Security to Local Based Staff Hired by the Missions
Abroad: Rs. 110.00 million

Outsourcing of Cleaning Services in Missions Abroad Rs. 250.00 million
Opening of new Consultants in Madina and Dammam Rs. 120.00 million

Opening of Four New set ups of OM Wing in Baku, Toronto, Berlin and
Los Angeles Rs. 200 million

Beefing up Security of the Missions Abroad Rs. 270.00 million

However, Finance Division has not agreed provision of Rs. 627.00 million for the

following:

Impact of Revision of Pay Scales on the budget of Missions Abroad Rs. 80
million

Financial Implication of enhancement in age limit on Education Subsidy
Rs. 47.00 million

Increase in Rent Rs. 200.00 million

Replacement of Vehicles Rs. 300.00 million




Annexure-G

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2015-2016 & PROPOSED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2016-2017
UNDER DEMAND NO. 47 OTHER EXPENDITURE OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS DIVISION

Budget Proposed Proposed % Budget Actual
2015-2016 2016-2017 Increase in Increase Provided % Increase
Pak. Rupees 2016-17 as Allowed by FD
per IBC
| 2,157,000,000 | 2,468,394,120 | 311,349,120 14.44% 2,270,319,000 5.25%

The expenditure for the next financial year will be met from the increase allowed by the

Finance Division except new initiative of public diplomacy introduced to increase

interaction with a wide range of governmental and non-governmental opinion makers to

create a better understanding of the foreign policy decision within Pakistan and abroad.

It will also help in building relationships with decision makers. Moreover, it will help in

projection of Pakistan's economy as a source of enterprise and innovation. An

additional amount of Rs. 150 million is required for promoting and building the soft

image of Pakistan by Pakistan Missions abroad.

Note:

Finance Division has agreed to provide Rs. 15.00 million as 100% increase on the

current year's budget. Formal approval is awaited.






